first time in the annals of local government in Nigeria, the reform provided for multi-purpose 

single-tier local government councils. Consequently, they abolished the Divisional Local 

Administrative System practiced in various parts of the federation. The reform prescribes one 

hundred and fifty thousand (150,000) as a minimum population and eight hundred thousand 

(800,000) as the maximum population for each local government area. On political 

functionaries, the reform provision for elective council members. The reform also made 

provision for revenue grants from federal and state governments.

[...]

made very striking recommendations to make local government functions very well. These 

include the view that, creation of new local government areas should be undertaken on a ten-

year interval, that the creation of new local government should be based on a population in 

the range of one hundred thousand (100,000) and one hundred and fifty thousand (150,000) 

with the intended area to have a minimum tax-paying population of twenty thousand (20,000). 

Other recommendations included the creation of new local government and its administration 

should focus on geographical contiguity, administrative convenience and economic vibrancy